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Anand Rathi Research  India Equities 

Consumer Durables 

Company Update India I Equities 

Key Financials (Y/E Mar)  FY24   FY25  FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Sales (Rs m)       50,144        53,189        60,222        66,822        74,338  

PAT (Rs m)         5,056          4,687          5,317          6,016          6,776  

Net income (Rs m)         6,517          7,008          7,367          8,316          9,176  

EPS (Rs)          42.6           45.8           48.2           54.4           60.0  

P/E (x)          19.3           17.9           17.1           15.1           13.7  

EV / EBITDA (x)          17.5           18.5           16.8           14.3           12.1  

P/BV (x)            2.5             2.3             2.1             1.9             1.7  

RoE (%)          14.0           13.4           12.7           13.0           12.9  

RoCE (%) (post-tax)            7.3             5.7             6.1             6.4             6.5  

Dividend yield (%)            1.0             1.0             1.2             1.2             1.2  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Rating: BUY 

Target Price: Rs.1,037 

Share Price: Rs.822 

 

Relative Price Performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

600
650
700
750
800
850
900
950

1,000
1,050
1,100

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
pr

-2
5

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n-

25

Ju
l-2

5

A
ug

-2
5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
ov

-2
5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n-

26

F
eb

-2
6

FNXC Sensex

Key Data FNXC IN / FNXC.BO 

52-week high / low Rs1,060 / 701 

Sensex / Nifty 82,685 / 25,491 

Market cap  Rs117bn 

Shares outstanding  153m 

 
Shareholding Pattern (%) Dec'25  Sep'25   Jun'25  

Promoters  35.9   35.9   35.9  

    - of which, Pledged    

Free Float  64.1   64.1   64.1  

      - Foreign Institutions  9.4   10.7   10.7  

    - Domestic Institutions  15.8   15.6   15.6  

   - Public   39.0   37.9   37.9  

 

14 February 2026 

Finolex Cables 

Structural tailwinds to drive growth; maintain BUY 

Finolex Cables delivered a strong performance in Q3FY26, driven by robust 
volume-led growth across Cables & Wires (C&W), with notable traction in 
electrical, automotive and solar segments. While margin saw moderation due 
to adverse mix and higher competitive intensity, improved utilisation and 
calibrated price hikes led to healthy profitability and cash generation. 
Communication cables business is witnessing an inflection, aided by sharp 
recovery in fibre prices and tight global supply, while commissioning of 
preform plant and fibre capacity expansion strengthen medium-term margin 
visibility. As the company remains well-placed to sustain earnings growth, led 
by structural tailwinds from data centres, solar, EV/auto wiring and 
improving telecom demand, we retain BUY rating on the stock with a 12-mth 
TP of Rs1,037 (from Rs975 earlier), valuing its core business at 20x FY28e EPS. 

Revenue Surges, Margin Slips: Consolidated revenue rose 35.2% y/y to Rs15.9bn. 
While Electric Cable revenue grew 44% y/y to Rs14bn, Copper Rods revenue rose 
50% y/y to Rs6.7bn. However, Communication Cable revenue fell 5.8% y/y to 
Rs1.2bn. Its peers Polycab/KEI/Havells saw 54/20/33% y/y C&W growth in 
Q3FY26. EBITDA margin contracted 180bps y/y to 9.9%, led by 306bps decline in 
gross margin owing to unfavourable product-mix and intense competition. PAT grew 
5% y/y to Rs1.3bn on higher EBITDA, despite 8% y/y decline in other income. 
Share of profit from Finolex Industries rose 48% y/y to Rs329m, which led to 11.4% 
y/y rise in net income. 

OFC Expansion to Accelerate Growth: Commissioning of preform (Phase-I by 
Mar-26) and fibre strengthens supply security and position the company to capture 
the ongoing OFC upcycle, which should drive incremental revenue and margin 
recovery in telecom segment.   

Outlook and Valuation: Considering Q3FY26 results, we revise our 
FY26/27/28e revenue estimate by 5/5/4% with suitable revision in EBITDA 
margin. We expect its revenue/earnings to clock 12/9% CAGR over FY25-28e, 
which could result in return ratio expansion. We maintain BUY rating on the stock, 
with a revised SOTP-based 12-mth TP of Rs1,037 (from Rs975 earlier), valuing its 
core business at 20x FY28e EPS. Key Risks: (a) Volatility in RM prices; (b) sharp 
compression in Finolex Industries’ profitability; (c) delayed commissioning of 
upcoming units and backward integration. (d)competitive intensity. 

Change in Estimates  Target  Reco  

Estimates Revision (%) FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Sales 5.2 5.0 4.2 

EBITDA 0.4 1.6 (0.4) 

Net Income (1.6) 0.9 (0.2) 

 



 
14 February 2026 Finolex Cables – Structural tailwinds to drive growth; maintain BUY 

Anand Rathi Research 2 

Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations

Fig 1 – Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25  FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Net revenue 50,144 53,189 60,222 66,822 74,338 

      Growth (%)  11.9 6.1 13.2 11.0 11.2 

Direct cost 39,483 42,921 48,478 53,458 59,470 

SG&A  4,779 4,855 5,838 6,531 7,158 

EBITDA  5,882 5,413 5,905 6,833 7,710 

     EBITDA margin (%)  11.7 10.2 9.8 10.2 10.4 

- Depreciation  439 466 549 669 741 

Other income  1,753 1,974 1,807 1,938 2,156 

Interest expenses 20 17 17 17 17 

PBT  7,177 6,904 7,146 8,086 9,108 

    Effective tax rates (%)  29.6 32.1 25.6 25.6 25.6 

+ Associates / (Minorities)  1,461 2,320 2,050 2,300 2,400 

Net income  5,056 4,687 5,317 6,016 6,776 

Adj. income  6,517 7,008 7,367 8,316 9,176 

WANS  153 153 153 153 153 

FDEPS (Rs)  42.6 45.8 48.2 54.4 60.0 

     FDEPS growth (%) 29.2 7.5 5.1 12.9 10.3 

    Gross margins (%) 21.3 19.3 19.5 20.0 20.0 

 

Fig 3 – Cashflow Statement (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25  FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

PBT  8,638 9,224 9,196 10,386 11,508 

+ Non-cash items  -1,209 -1,625 -1,241 -1,252 -1,398 

Share of associates -1,461 -2,320 -2,050 -2,300 -2,400 

Oper. prof. before WC 5,968 5,279 5,905 6,833 7,710 

- Incr. / (decr.) in WC  1,402 -1,797 -2,453 -2,886 -1,008 

Others incl. taxes  -1,601 -1,409 -1,829 -2,070 -2,332 

Operating cash-flow  5,769 2,072 1,623 1,877 4,370 

- Capex (tang. + intang.)  -2,185 -2,351 -1,958 -2,062 -1,064 

Free cash-flow  3,584 -278 -335 -185 3,307 

- Div. (incl. buyback & taxes)  -1,070 -1,220 -1,529 -1,529 -1,529 
+ Equity raised  - - - - - 

+ Debt raised  -6,965 -764 -1,993 -2,588 -6,041 

- Fin investments  -53 -60 2,050 2,300 2,400 

- Misc. (CFI + CFF)  257 (30) (17) (81) 275 

Net cash-flow  8,638 9,224 9,196 10,386 11,508 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 

Fig 5 – Price Movement 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

Fig 2 – Balance Sheet (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25  FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Share capital  306 306 306 306 306 

Net worth  49,459 54,953 60,790 67,577 75,223 

Debt  9 9 9 9 9 

Minority interest  - - - - - 

DTL / (Assets)  3,095 3,827 3,827 3,827 3,827 

Capital employed   52,563 58,788 64,625 71,412 79,059 

Net tangible assets  4,433 5,825 8,336 9,729 10,052 

Net intangible assets  12 15 12 12 12 

Goodwill  - - - - - 

CWIP (tang. & intang.)  1,675 2,099 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Investments (strategic)  14,041 15,717 16,503 17,823 19,605 

Investments (financial)  21,796 24,144 25,351 26,619 30,878 

Current assets (excl. cash)  27,283 29,137 33,084 37,791 41,150 

Cash   980 1,455 1,437 1,357 1,632 

Current liabilities  3,617 3,887 4,595 5,096 5,664 

Working capital  23,667 25,250 28,489 32,696 35,486 

Capital deployed  52,563 58,788 64,625 71,412 79,059 

 Contingent liabilities  2,493 2,110    

 

Fig 4 – Ratio Analysis 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25  FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

P/E (x)  19.3 17.9 17.1 15.1 13.7 

EV / EBITDA (x)  17.5 18.5 16.8 14.3 12.1 

EV / Sales (x)  2.1 1.9 1.6 1.5 1.3 

P/B (x)  2.5 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.7 

RoE (%)  14.0 13.4 12.7 13.0 12.9 

RoCE (%) (post-tax) 7.3 5.7 6.1 6.4 6.5 

RoIC (%) (post-tax) 15.8 11.9 12.2 12.8 13.2 

DPS (Rs)  8.0 8.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Dividend yield (%)  1.0 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Dividend payout (%) - incl. DDT  18.8 17.5 20.8 18.4 16.7 

Net debt / equity (x)  -0.5 -0.5 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 

Receivables (days)  13 17 17 17 17 

Inventory (days)  42 49 48 48 48 

Payables (days)  17 17 17 17 17 

CFO : PAT  %  88.5 29.6 22.0 22.6 47.6 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 6 – Revenue Break-up (Q3FY26) 

 
Source: Company 
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   Fig 7 – Financial Summary 

(Rs m) Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 % Y/Y % Q/Q 

Income 12,217 14,010 12,305 13,117 11,821 15,946 13,955 13,758 15,986 35.2 16.2 

Raw material cost 9,658 11,096 9,927 10,880 9,287 12,827 11,302 11,047 13,047 40.5 18.1 

Employee cost 451 469 457 475 475 439 484 502 585 23.1 16.5 

Other expenses 771 826 653 704 682 971 805 758 778 14.2 2.7 

EBITDA 1,337 1,619 1,268 1,059 1,377 1,708 1,364 1,451 1,576 14.4 8.6 

Depreciation 109 117 107 118 117 124 137 140 150 27.7 6.7 

Finance cost 4 9 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 12.8 - 

Other income 450 497 463 516 447 548 541 375 414 (7.5) 10.4 

Exceptional items - - - - - - - - -   

PBT 1,675 1,991 1,620 1,453 1,704 2,127 1,764 1,681 1,835 7.7 9.2 

Tax 468 635 738 328 453 698 399 436 524 15.6 20.2 

PAT 1,207 1,356 882 1,126 1,251 1,429 1,364 1,245 1,312 4.9 5.3 

Share in JV 303 505 1,557 53 222 488 262 381 329 48.2 (13.7) 

Net income 1,510 1,861 2,439 1,179 1,473 1,917 1,626 1,626 1,640 11.4 0.9 

EPS (Rs) 9.9 12.2 15.9 7.7 9.6 12.5 10.6 10.6 10.7 11.4 0.9 

As % of Income          bps y/y bps q/q 

Gross margins 20.9 20.8 19.3 17.1 21.4 19.6 19.0 19.7 18.4 (305.3) (132.2) 

Employee costs 3.7 3.4 3.7 3.6 4.0 2.8 3.5 3.6 3.7 (36.0) 1.1 

Other expenses 6.3 5.9 5.3 5.4 5.8 6.1 5.8 5.5 4.9 (89.7) (64.1) 

EBITDA margins 10.9 11.6 10.3 8.1 11.7 10.7 9.8 10.5 9.9 (179.6) (69.1) 

Depreciation 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.0 0.9 (5.5) (8.3) 

Finance costs 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.5) (0.4) 

Other income 3.7 3.5 3.8 3.9 3.8 3.4 3.9 2.7 2.6 (119.7) (13.5) 

PBT margins 13.7 14.2 13.2 11.1 14.4 13.3 12.6 12.2 11.5 (293.2) (73.8) 

Effective tax rates 27.9 31.9 45.6 22.6 26.6 32.8 22.6 25.9 28.5 193.6 261.8 

PAT margins 9.9 9.7 7.2 8.6 10.6 9.0 9.8 9.1 8.2 (237.5) (84.8) 

Segment revenues (Rs m)          % y/y % q/q 

Electric cables 10,209 12,007 10,318 11,041 9,722 13,910 12,057 11,877 14,004 44.1 17.9 

Communication cables 1,303 1,280 1,192 1,354 1,303 1,229 1,088 1,064 1,228 (5.8) 15.4 

Copper rods 4,334 4,805 4,028 3,489 4,510 4,815 4,034 4,851 6,782 50.4 39.8 

Others 599 639 676 604 630 651 622 655 614 (2.6) (6.2) 

Less: Inter-segmental 4,228 4,721 3,907 3,370 4,343 4,660 3,846 4,688 6,642 52.9 41.7 

Mix (%)            

Electric cables 62.1 64.1 63.6 67.0 60.1 67.5 67.7 64.4 61.9   

Communication cables 7.9 6.8 7.3 8.2 8.1 6.0 6.1 5.8 5.4   

Copper rods 26.4 25.7 24.8 21.2 27.9 23.4 22.7 26.3 30.0   

Others 3.6 3.4 4.2 3.7 3.9 3.2 3.5 3.5 2.7   

Segment EBIT (%)          bps y/y bps q/q 

Electric cables 11.7 12.1 11.2 8.3 11.9 11.0 9.7 10.9 9.8 (212.5) (109.0) 

Communication cables 2.1 2.4 2.5 1.6 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.3 21.5 19.9 

Copper rods 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 (14.0) (10.5) 

Others 1.2 1.3 1.2 0.9 2.7 2.9 1.7 1.7 1.8 (97.0) 7.9 

Source: Company 
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  Earnings Concall – Key Takeaways 

◼ Consolidated revenue grew ~35% y/y to Rs15.9bn, driven by healthy 
volume growth and calibrated price hikes. C&W volume rose by ~25-
26%, underscoring broad-based demand strength. Auto cables up 
42%, electrical wires and industrial cables grew by 28% each powering 
22% growth in cables segment, while solar cables emerged as a 
meaningful growth driver reflecting sustained traction from RE capex 
cycle. 

◼ Electrical cables margin got impacted owing to unfavourable product-
mix and higher competition. The management reiterated sustainable 
segmental EBITDA margin of ~11-12% in the medium-term. 

◼ Capacity utilisation improved meaningfully with several plants 
operating at ~80-85% levels, particularly in automotive, solar, and 
power cable facilities. Strong execution translated into improved 
profitability and cash generation with OCF of ~Rs780m in Q3, 
reflecting better WC management and higher throughput. 

◼ During Q3FY26, the company implemented five price hikes 
aggregating ~12%, to offset rising input cost. High volatility in copper 
and other key commodities, is making near-term price direction 
difficult to predict. The company reiterated its strategy of avoiding 
long inventory positions, procuring only what is required for 
production and averaging cost to manage volatility. 

◼ Optical fibre segment saw sharply improved performance with 
volume rising by >30%y/y, aided by a strong rebound in global and 
domestic demand. The management highlighted a significant upturn 
in fibre pricing, with the prices recovering from depressed levels of 
~US$2.5-3/km to closer to ~US$5/km, reflecting tightening supply-
demand dynamics globally.  

◼ The company noted an ongoing shortage of both fibre and preforms, 
driven by rising demand from data centres, defence, AI-driven 
infrastructure, and telecom networks. Capacity addition is likely to 
support realisation and utilisation in the coming quarters.  

◼ To capitalise on this inflection, Finolex is executing a major capacity 
expansion, with fibre draw capacity increasing from 4m km to 6m km 
in Phase-I and further to 8m km by Q1FY27. In parallel, the 
company’s preform manufacturing facility is in advanced stage of 
commissioning, which will significantly reduce import dependence 
and improve supply security. At higher utilisation levels (>75%), the 
management indicated that segmental EBITDA margin could recover 
to ~8-9% levels vs. low single-digit levels. The management guided to 
a potential Rs6-7bn annual revenue opportunity from the expanded 
fibre and OFC operations at scale, positioning the segment at a 
cyclical and structural inflection point. It incurred Rs360m/1.46bn 
capex in Q3/9M, largely for backward-integration. 

◼ Bharat Net Exposure & Outlook: Finolex has not won direct 
Bharat Net Phase-III contracts but is receiving inquiries from EPC 
contractors amid tight global fibre supply. Incremental business over 
the next 1–2 years with ongoing fibre and preform expansion position 
the company well to service BharatNet-related demand. 
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◼ Data Centres: The management identified data centres as a key 
structural growth driver for Finolex, supporting demand for high-
capacity power cables, optical fibre, and structured/LAN cabling. The 
company already has the product designs and manufacturing 
capability to serve data centre requirements, including specialised fibre 
and heavy-duty power cables. Recent growth has been constrained by 
tight global fibre and preform availability, which is being addressed 
through the commissioning of preform plant and expansion of fibre 
draw capacity. 

◼ Volume growth in new product categories was temporarily impacted 
ahead of Jan-26 energy efficiency norm changes, as channel partners 
curtailed inventory build-up in anticipation of regulatory transition. 

◼ Competitive Landscape: The management expects some 
incremental competitive pressure over the medium-term with Birla 
Group commencing wires production in H2CY27 and Adani’s entry 
into the space. 
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   Outlook and Valuations 

Finolex Cables is entering a favourable phase of volume-led growth and 
utilisation upcycle, supported by structural demand from optical fibre, 
data centres, solar, EV/auto wiring, and power infrastructure. 
Commissioning of preform plant and fibre draw capacity expansion 
positions the company to capture the ongoing OFC upcycle, which should 
drive incremental revenues and margin recovery in telecom segment.  

While competitive intensity and commodity volatility may cap near-term 
margin expansion, improving operating leverage, rising contribution from 
high-growth applications, and strong cash generation support sustainable 
earnings growth and return ratios. Overall, Finolex offers a compelling 
combination of structural growth exposure, improving asset utilisation, 
and BS strength, which underpins a positive medium-term earnings 
trajectory and supports valuation re-rating potential, despite margin and 
competition risks in the near-term.  

Considering Q3FY26 results, we revise our revenue estimate by 5/5/4% 
for FY26/27/28e with suitable revision in EBITDA margin. We expect its 
revenue/earning to clock 12/9% CAGR over FY25-28e, which could result 
in expansion of return ratios.  

Fig 8 – Change in Estimates 

(Rsm)  
New Estimates Old Estimates Variance (%) 

 FY26e   FY27e   FY28e   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e   FY26   FY27   FY28  

Revenue  60,222 66,822 74,338 57,250 63,635 71,319 5.2 5.0 4.2 

y/y (%)  13.2 11.0 11.2 7.6 11.2 12.1    

EBITDA  5,905 6,833 7,710 5,882 6,728 7,740 0.4 1.6 (0.4) 

EBITDA (%)  9.8 10.2 10.4 10.3 10.6 10.9    

PBT  7,146 8,086 9,108 7,263 8,016 9,122 (1.6) 0.9 (0.2) 

PAT  5,317 6,016 6,776 5,404 5,964 6,787 (1.6) 0.9 (0.2) 

JV / associate share  2,050 2,300 2,400 2,050 2,300 2,400 - - - 

Net income  7,367 8,316 9,176 7,454 8,264 9,187 (1.2) 0.6 (0.1) 

Source: Company 

Fig 9 – Return Ratios 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

We maintain BUY rating on the stock, with a revised SOTP-based 12-mth TP 
of Rs1,037 (from Rs975 earlier), valuing its core business at 20x FY28e EPS, 
which is significantly lower than Polycab (38x) and KEI Industries (35x). 
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Fig 10 – SOTP Valuation  

(Rs m)   FY28e  

Core business                 6,776  

PE (x) assigned                     20  

Value of core business           1,35,526  

Finolex Industries’ M.Cap            1,18,480  

Holding discount (%)                     40  

Value, post-discount               71,088  

Value of the 32.39% stake               23,025  

Total value            1,58,551  

Finolex Cables’ M.Cap            1,25,725  

Difference (%)  26% 

No. of shares (m)                   153  

Derived value                1,037  

CMP (Rs)                  822  

Upside (%)  26% 

Source: Anand Rathi Research 

Key Risks 

◼ Volatility in RM prices 

◼ Higher Competitive Intensity. 

◼ Sharp compression in Finolex Industries’ profitability. 

◼ Delayed commissioning of upcoming units and backward integration. 
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ARSSBL is engaged into the business of Stock Broking, Depository Participant, Mutual Fund distributor.  

The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of Anand Rathi research have received compensation based 
upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors and firm revenues. 

General Disclaimer: This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The 
recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of 
the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the 
readers.  No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own 
investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or 
making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, 
adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and 
reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive 
or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of 
the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax 
advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its 
employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 
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ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company 
(ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 
information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing 
or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such 
purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with 
all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, 
without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. No 

 
NOTICE TO US INVESTORS: 

This research report is the product of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report.  
The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated person(s) of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and 
therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to 
otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 

Research reports are intended for distribution only to Major U.S. Institutional Investors as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2).  If the recipient of this research report is not 
a Major U.S. Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated, 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person which is not a Major U.S. Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the 
Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major U.S. Institutional Investors, Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 
has entered into a Strategic Partnership and chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer: Banc Trust Securities USA. Transactions in securities discussed in 
this research report should be affected through Banc Trust Securities USA. 

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect 
to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis on 
which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to 
seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2026. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is 
under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in whole or 
in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities.  

Registration granted by SEBI, Enlistment as RA and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.  

Compliance officer: Deepak Kedia, email id: deepakkedia@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7000 
Grievance officer: Madhu Jain, email id: grievance@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7191 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 10th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 




